
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Daniel Davidson (3-0)
Loss: Phillip Davidson (2-2)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: A.J. Lostaglio First: Randall Dulin Third Base: John Floyd 
Start: 12:06   Time: 2:09   Attendance: 837   
Game notes:
- Cretarolo faced 2 batters in the 8th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Florida State 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 0
NC State 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 5 0

Florida State (25-4) -vs- NC State (21-5) 3/23/2003 at Kinston, N.C. (Grainger Stadium)

Florida State 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Stephen Drew ss 2 1 0 0 2 0 1
Tony McQuade lf 2 1 0 0 2 1 0
Tony Richie c 4 0 1 2 0 0 0
Jerrod Brown 1b 4 0 1 1 0 1 0
Eddy Martinez-Esteve 3b 3 0 0 0 1 1 3
Blake Balkcom rf 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
Chris Hart 2b 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Derrick Smith dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bryan Zech ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Daniel Wardell ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Matt Sauls cf 3 1 1 0 0 2 0
Daniel Davidson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kevin Lynch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Daniel Hodges p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 3 4 3 6 6 5

SH: Bryan Zech (1)
CS: Tony Richie (1)

NC State 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jeremy Dutton 3b 3 0 0 1 1 1 1
Joe Gaetti rf 4 0 0 0 0 2 1
Justin Riley 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Colt Morton c 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Tim Coffield dh 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Matt Long pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dustin Murphy ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chad Orvella ss/p 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
Marc Maynor cf 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Adam Hargrave 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Matt Camp lf 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
Phillip Davidson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nate Cretarolo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 1 5 1 2 8 3

PO: Colt Morton (1)

Florida State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Daniel Davidson (W, 3-0) 6.2 4 1 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 21 23 5 6 95
Kevin Lynch 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
Daniel Hodges 2.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 7 1 3 28
Totals 5 1 1 2 8 0 0 0 0 29 31 6 10 124

NC State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Phillip Davidson (L, 2-2) 4.1 2 2 2 4 2 0 0 0 0 14 18 7 3 69
Nate Cretarolo 2.2 2 1 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 9 12 3 3 47
Chad Orvella 2.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 1 20
Totals 4 3 3 6 6 0 1 0 0 28 35 12 7 136



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Florida State - Top of 1st FSU ST
Drew walked (3-1). 0 0
McQuade walked (3-2); Drew advanced to second. 0 0
Richie fouled out to 1b (2-2). 0 0
Brown struck out looking (1-2). 0 0
Martinez-Est reached on a fielder's choice (0-1); McQuade out at second ss to 2b. 0 0

NC State - Top of 1st FSU ST
Dutton walked (3-2). 0 0
Gaetti popped up to 1b, bunt (0-0). 0 0
Riley grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-2); Dutton out on the play. 0 0

Florida State - Top of 2nd FSU ST
Balkcom flied out to rf (1-2). 0 0
Hart walked (3-2). 0 0
Smith lined into double play 1b unassisted (0-1); Hart out on the play. 0 0

NC State - Top of 2nd FSU ST
Morton singled to left field (3-1). 0 0
Coffield struck out (1-2). 0 0
Morton out at first c to 1b, picked off. 0 0
Orvella struck out (1-2). 0 0

Florida State - Top of 3rd FSU ST
Sauls,Matt singled to second base, bunt (0-0). 0 0
Drew walked (3-0); Sauls,Matt advanced to second. 0 0
McQuade grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2); Drew advanced to second; Sauls,Matt advanced to third. 0 0
Richie grounded out to 3b, RBI (0-2); Drew advanced to third; Sauls,Matt scored. 1 0
Brown singled to left field, RBI (2-2); Drew scored. 2 0
Martinez-Est flied out to rf (0-1). 2 0

NC State - Top of 3rd FSU ST
Maynor grounded out to 2b (1-0). 2 0
Hargrave flied out to rf (3-2). 2 0
Camp grounded out to ss (1-1). 2 0

Florida State - Top of 4th FSU ST
Balkcom flied out to lf (1-2). 2 0
Hart flied out to rf (1-0). 2 0
Smith popped up to 2b (1-1). 2 0

NC State - Top of 4th FSU ST
Dutton struck out looking (3-2). 2 0
Gaetti grounded out to 2b (1-0). 2 0
Riley struck out, out at first c to 1b (2-2). 2 0

Florida State - Top of 5th FSU ST
Sauls,Matt struck out (0-2). 2 0
Cretarolo to p for Davidson. 2 0



Drew flied out to lf (1-0). 2 0
McQuade struck out (0-2). 2 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

NC State - Top of 5th FSU ST
Morton flied out to lf (1-1). 2 0
Coffield grounded out to 3b (3-1). 2 0
Orvella struck out (2-2). 2 0

Florida State - Top of 6th FSU ST
Richie grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 0
Brown fouled out to lf (1-2). 2 0
Martinez-Est walked (3-2). 2 0
Balkcom grounded out to 3b (1-2). 2 0

NC State - Top of 6th FSU ST
Maynor singled up the middle (3-2). 2 0
Hargrave singled to first base, bunt (1-0); Maynor advanced to second. 2 0
Camp singled to third base, bunt (0-1); Hargrave advanced to second; Maynor advanced to third. 2 0
Dutton reached on a fielder's choice, out at second 1b to ss to p, RBI (0-0); Camp out at second 1b to ss;
Hargrave advanced to third; Maynor scored. 2 1
Gaetti struck out looking (1-2). 2 1

Florida State - Top of 7th FSU ST
Hart singled through the left side (3-2). 2 1
Zech pinch hit for Smith. 2 1
Zech out at first 1b to 2b, SAC (3-1); Hart advanced to second. 2 1
Sauls,Matt struck out (0-2). 2 1
Drew popped up to ss (2-0). 2 1

NC State - Top of 7th FSU ST
Riley flied out to lf (1-2). 2 1
Morton flied out to lf (2-0). 2 1
Coffield walked (3-1). 2 1
Lynch, K. to p for Davidson. 2 1
Zech to dh. 2 1
Long pinch ran for Coffield. 2 1
Orvella reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Long out at second 2b to ss. 2 1

Florida State - Top of 8th FSU ST
Long to dh. 2 1
McQuade walked (3-0). 2 1
McQuade advanced to second on a balk. 2 1
Richie singled to left field, RBI (3-1); McQuade scored. 3 1
Murphy to ss for Long. 3 1
Orvella to p. 3 1
/  for Cretarolo. 3 1
Brown flied out to cf (1-0). 3 1
Martinez-Est struck out looking (3-2); Richie out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 3 1

NC State - Top of 8th FSU ST
Hodges to p for Lynch, K.. 3 1
Maynor struck out looking (1-2). 3 1
Hargrave grounded out to ss (3-2). 3 1



Camp singled up the middle (0-2). 3 1
Dutton grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2). 3 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Florida State - Top of 9th FSU ST
Balkcom grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 1
Hart flied out to lf (2-2). 3 1
Wardell pinch hit for Zech. 3 1
Wardell struck out (3-2). 3 1

NC State - Top of 9th FSU ST
Gaetti struck out (1-2). 3 1
Riley flied out to cf (2-2). 3 1
Morton grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 1


